Agenda

City of Visalia
Measure N Oversight Committee
Don Sharp — Board of Realtors/Building Industry Janice Avila — Council appointee
Anil Chagan — Downtown Visalians/Property Owners Berkley Johnson — Council appointee
Vincent Salinas — Hispanic/Visalia Chamber Basil Perch — Council appointee
Rick Feder — Visalia Economic Development Council Erica Lutterbein— Council appointee
Vacant — Citizens Advisory Committee Brad Maaske — Council appointee

Vacant — Citizens Advisory Committee

Thursday, April 7, 2022
5:30 p.m.

Visalia Administration Office
220 N. Santa Fe St.
Visalia, CA

1. Welcome and Public Comment.
This is a time set aside for the Committee to receive public comment on issues which are not already included on the agenda.
Public comment regarding items on the agenda may be open to public comment prior to the committee’s discussion of the
agenda item and before any action is taken on the agenda item. Members ask that comments are kept brief and positive. In
fairness to all who wish to speak, each speaker will be allowed three minutes. Please begin your comments by stating your
name and the street you live on.

2. Receive comments to appropriate an additional $2.7 million to the Downtown
Streetlight project. Document attached.

2. Future meetings and items for discussion.
3. Good of the Order.
4. Adjourn.

Next meeting: To be determined.

In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in meetings call (559) 713-4512 48-hours in
advance of the meeting. For Hearing Impaired — Call (559) 713-4900 (TDD) 48-hours in advance of the scheduled meeting time to request
signing services.

Any written materials relating to an item on this agenda submitted to the Measure N Oversight Committee after distribution of the agenda
are available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk, 220 N. Santa Fe Street, Visalia CA 93292, during normal business hours.



Visalia City Council

Visalia City Council 707 W. Acequia

Visalia, CA 93291

Staff Report

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

Agenda Item Wording:

Presentation of the construction bids received for the Downtown Streetlight and Pavement
Rehabilitation Project, authorize staff to begin the Measure N amendment process for the
appropriation of $2,700,000 in additional funding, and appropriate an additional $2,141,800 in SB1
Funds.

Deadline for Action: 4/4/2022

Submitting Department: Administration - CIP Engineering
Contact Name and Phone Number:

Eric Bons, Senior Civil Engineer, Eric.Bons@visalia.city, 713-4350

Frank Senteno, City Engineer, Frank.Senteno@visalia.city, 713-4331
Nick Mascia, Assistant City Manager, Nick.Mascia@visalia.city, (559) 713-4323

Department Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the City Council:

1. Receive the bid results for the Downtown Streetlight and Downtown Pavement
Rehabilitation Projects for information.

2. Authorize staff to begin the Measure N amendment process for the additional
appropriation of $2.7M towards the Downtown Streetlight Project (CP0345).

3. Authorize the additional appropriation of $2,141,800 from the SB1 RMRA (113) Fund to
the Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation Project (CP0373) from SB1 RMRA funding
allocation years:

a. $1,391,350 Funding Fiscal Year 2020-21
b. $750,450 Funding Fiscal Year 2022-23

Background Discussion:

The Downtown Street Light Project consists of replacing a 70+ years old lighting system in Downtown
Visalia with a modern lighting system that meet current industry standards. The project will replace
the existing system with a new multi-functional streetlight system which will provide greater
serviceability, updated infrastructure per industry standards, lowered operational cost, and an
aesthetically pleasing finished product. In addition, the project also includes installation of multiple
underground conduits to provide for future lighting and communication needs, ADA parking
installation, ADA ramp installation, and pavement rehabilitation. The installation of multiple

Visalia City Council Page 1 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

underground conduits with this project takes advantage of construction efficiencies and minimize
construction disruptions in the future.

Bidding Process:

These two projects were advertised together (RFB 21-22-18 and RFB 21-22-19) for the installation of
the Downtown Streetlight Project and the Pavement Rehabilitation Project since they are
complimentary projects. An alternative bid was included in the request for proposals for additional
pavement rehabilitation of the adjoining streets, but the alternative bid is not being utilized due to
budget constraints. The alternative bid was for the area of Floral Street from Acequia Avenue to
Center Avenue and Church Street between Acequia Avenue to Main Street.

Staff advertised these two projects for the Downtown Streetlight and Pavement Rehabilitation
Projects which closed on March 17, 2022. Two (2) companies responded with the following bids.

A-C Electric Company, |Papich Construction
Inc. Company, Inc.
Base Bid A $6,279,317.60 $6,798,370.85
Base Bid B $2,574,256.55 $3,049,006.99
Alternative Bid C $369,839.10 $509,993.00
Total: $9,223,413.25 $10,357,370.84

Staff has reviewed the bids and found that each bidder submitted the required information. A-C
Electric Company, Inc. bid proposal was determined to be the lowest responsive bid and as part of
the bid review process, the reference provided by A-C Electric Company, Inc. have been verified.
The response from each reference was favorable and demonstrated that A-C Electric Company, Inc.
and their listed sub-contractors, can perform the work for these two projects. A-C Electric Company
has Yarbs Grading and Paving, Inc. as a subcontractor for the paving and concrete work associated
with this project. Yarbs Grading and Paving has recently completed the Akers Street at Hwy-198
project and the Tulare at Santa Fe Roundabout project.

Staff recommends the award of Base Bid Schedule A in the amount of $6,279,317.60 for the
Downtown Streetlight Project (CP0345) and Base Bid Schedule B in the amount of $2,574,256.55 for
the Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation Project (CP0373). The total for Base Bid Schedule A plus
Base Bid Schedule B is $8,853,574.15. Alternative Bid C, Additional Pavement Rehabilitation on
Church and Floral Street, will not be awarded at this time due to the budget constraints.

A-C Electric Company,
Inc.

Papich Construction
Company, Inc.

Base Bid A $6,279,317.60 $6,798,370.85
Base Bid B $2,574,256.55 $3,049,006.99
Total: $8,853,574.15 $9,847,377.84

Downtown Streetlights

Visalia City Council

Page 2 of 8

Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

The Downtown Streetlights was last before the City Council for the award of the Construction
Management contract in December 2021. Prior to that, Staff had last presented a project estimate a
year ago at the March 15, 2021 work session that went over the final decorative streetlight design
and layout and authorization to begin procurement of streetlights. The estimate was based on a 75%
design completion. A final engineer’s estimate was received towards the latter part of November
2021 along with the 100% completed plans. There was significant effort and detail work added to the
plans that resulted in a higher estimate that was presented in March 2021. Bids received are
approximately 30% higher than the final engineer’s estimate. A few items not included in the
engineer’s estimate included temporary lighting, the addition of conduit for future irrigation, and an
estimate for potholing. As shown in the attached bid comparison, these are significant costs. Staff
attributes higher costs than typical due to several factors; risk of unknown existing infrastructure,
working within a downtown and constraint phased environment, and nighttime work. Staff has
reached out to the contractor for feedback on the higher costs received. The construction industry is
experiencing a labor cost increase between 10% to 15% along with a 25% increase in the cost of
materials from a year ago.

Pavement Rehabilitation

Bids received are approximately 19% over the engineer’s estimate. Staff identified pavement related
items to be significantly underestimated, likely attributed to volatility in the energy sector, night time
work premiums, project imposed limitations related to the construction phasing. The overall cost
increase is higher due to material cost escalation since originally budgeted in addition to more
accurately reflecting a better understanding of costs based on a detailed engineering set of plans
and estimate. Note that a good proportion of the cost difference is due to a high level of custom work
requisite to meet existing conditions along Main Street in the downtown area. This is especially
evident in the unique parking stall, pedestrian ramp, and/or related sidewalk work at approximately
50-locations along Main Street between Willis and Santa Fe Avenues. This work is highly detailed
in order to maintain the existing character conditions, while meeting code compliance.

Cost Savings Efforts:

Staff will work with the contractor to identify any cost savings efforts, particularly if there any savings
to be recognized in the area of phasing. There may be cost savings to combine, separate, or re-
order the phases to achieve greater efficiencies. Staff is also carefully reviewing all items to identify
any potential reductions in scope or identify areas for value engineering.

Construction Schedule and Outreach:

The contractor will be providing their detailed construction schedule after the award of the
construction contract. The construction schedule and phasing plan will be used in the public
outreach portion of this project which will be coordinated through the construction management team
of NV5, Inc. and their subconsultant The Lockwood Agency for the public outreach portion of this
project. The project specifications dictate the work to be done at night, Sunday through Thursday,
from 9 PM to 6 AM.

Visalia City Council Page 3 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

Fiscal Impact:
Downtown Streetlight Project (CP0345)

The streetlight component of the Downtown project is funded by the Measure N (141) Fund with a
total project budget of $6.9M.

The table below shows the budget summary for the Downtown Streetlight Project:

Project Funding:

Measure N Fund (141) - Streetlighting ... ............... $6,900,000
Total Project Funding: ... . $6,900,000

Project Costs:
Design Staff Time (Estimated) . .......................... $350,000
Design -Consultant (QK'Inc.) . ... ... . L. $460,590
Construction Management -Staff Time (Estimated) ........... $196,000
Streetlight Procurement .. .......... ... ... ... . ... .... $822,050
Construction Management (NV5,Inc.) . .................... $515,386
Construction -Streetlighting . .. .......... ... ... ......... $6,279,318
Construction Contingency (Estimated 15%) .. ............. $942,000
Total Project Costs: ..... . $9,565,344

Summary:

Total Project Funding: . ........ . $6,900,000
Total ProjectCost:. . .......... $9,565,344

Approximate Funding Needed: . . ($2,665,344)

Total Proposed Funding:
Measure N Fund (141) - Streetlighting: .  $6,900,000
Measure N Transfer Request: . ....... $2,700,000
Total Proposed Funding: ............ . $9,600,000

Due to the identified budget shortfall and in order to complete the project for the Downtown
Streetlight, staff requests the City Council to authorize staff to begin the process for a Measure N
amendment appropriating the additional funds in the amount of $2,700,000 towards the Downtown
Streetlight Project.

The request for the additional Measure N funds will be presented to the Measure N committee for
approval followed by two public hearings at the next available City Council meetings for adoption of
the Measure N Amendment. At the second public hearing, staff will also make the recommendation
for the award of the construction contract and authorization of the additional funding. Over the past
couple of years, revenues from Measure N have been higher than anticipated. Those additional
revenues are being proposed to facilitate this project's need without impeding previously identified
programs or projects within Measure N.

Visalia City Council Page 4 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation Project (CP0373)

The pavement rehabilitation component of the Downtown Project is funded by funds from the Senate
Bill 1- Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (SB1 RMRA) Fund (113) with a total project
budget of $1,379,000. These funds are for the design and construction of pavement rehabilitation,
limited sidewalk repairs & curb ramps, and ADA-compliant parking stalls.

The table below shows the budget summary for the Downtown Pavement Project:

Project Funding:

Project Costs:

Design Staff Time (Estimated) . ........................... $56,230
Design -Consultant (QKInc.) . ........ ... .. ... ... ..., $325,388
Construction Management -Staff Time (Estimated) ............ $49,000
Construction Management (NV5,1Inc.) ..................... $128,847
Construction -Pavement . ............. .. .. . . . . ... . .... $2,574,257
Construction Contingency (Estimated 15%) . .............. 387,000
Total Project Costs: ..... .$3,520,722
Summary:

Total Project Funding:. . ......... $1,379,000

Total Project Cost:  .......... $3,520,722

Approximate Funding Needed:. . . ($2,141,722)

Total Proposed Funding:
SB1 Funding (113) - Pavement Rehabilitation (Current Budget):$1,379,000
1. SB1 (113) (Funding Fiscal Year 2020-21 Appropriation:$1,391,350
2. SB1 (113) Funding Fiscal Year 2022-23 Appropriation: $750,450
Total Proposed Funding: . . . $3,520,800

For the pavement portion of the project, the construction cost increase is generally due to the
increase in labor costs and material costs. More specifically, the unit cost of the asphaltic concrete
pavement has increased significantly due to the cost of crude oil and the nighttime work associated
with this portion of the project.

The City receives annually an allocation of funds from the SB1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation
Account (RMRA). Per the SB1 RMRA guidelines, Council approval is required to apportion RMRA
funds to a specific project for each fiscal year in which funds are allocated. Staff recommends SB1
RMRA in the total amount of $2,141,800 be appropriated to the Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation
project consisting of funding from the following fiscal years:

Visalia City Council Page 5 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

1. $1,391,350 SB1 RMRA Funding Fiscal Year 2020-21
SB1 RMRA Fiscal Year 2020-21 funds were approved by Council at the meeting held on April
20, 2020, to be allocated towards both the Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation Project
(CP0373) and Tulare Avenue and Akers Street Rehabilitation Project (CP0482). Staff
recommends funds available from the 2020-21 SB1 allocation be appropriated towards
CP0373 from CP0482 because the City was successful in securing federal funding (Surface
Transportation Block Grant Program) through TCAG to perform CP0482. SB1 RMRA funds
are geared towards road maintenance and this action by City Council will fulfil the State
requirement in reporting where the SB1 funds are spent.

2. $750,450 SB1 RMRA Funding Fiscal Year 2022-23
The remaining balance needed to address the budget shortfall for the pavement component of
the Downtown project (Base Bid B) is $750,450. To continue in keeping the funding source
the same, staff recommends funds be advanced from the SB1 fiscal year 2022-23 allocation in
the amount of $750,450 be utilized towards the Downtown Pavement project (CP0373). There
are sufficient funds available in the SB1 RMRA (113) to advance these funds to CP0373.
Estimates published by the State as of January 2022 show the City of Visalia is projected to
receive $3 million from the SB1 RMRA in fiscal year 2022-23. Staff will return to Council at a
future date to request approval to designate the remaining 2022-23 allocation to a specific
project(s).

The appropriation of the additional funding is to construct the Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation per
the Base Bid “B” and not constructing the Alternative Bid “C”. The next round of SB1 RMRA
pavement rehabilitation projects encompass Center Avenue and Acequia Avenue to which the
Alternative Bid “C” segments (Floral Street and Church Street) may be incorporated as an alternate.
By incorporating Alternative Bid “C” with the next SB1 RMRA pavement rehabilitation project there is
the possibility for cost savings.

Prior Council Action:

December 6, 2021 - City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement with NV5,
Inc. to provide the construction management services for the Downtown Streetlight Project and
Pavement Rehabilitation Project in the amount of $644,233.00.

November 15, 2021 - City Council authorized the City Manager to purchase the streetlight poles for
the Downtown Streetlight Project from AV Poles and Lighting of Lancaster, CA, in the amount of
$822,050.25.

November 15, 2021 - City staff presented the preliminary construction staging plans for the
Downtown Streetlight Project and Downtown Pavement Rehabilitation Projects.

June 7, 2021 - City staff presented the recommendation for the appropriation of $2.4M for the
Downtown Streetlight Project to the second public hearing. The committee reviewed and approved
the recommendations.

Visalia City Council Page 6 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

May 17, 2021 - City staff presented the recommendation for the appropriation of $2.4M for the
Downtown Streetlight Project to the first public hearing. The committee reviewed and approved the
recommendations.

April 22, 2021 - City Staff presented the recommendation for the appropriation of $2.4M for the
Downtown Streetlight project to the Measure N Oversight Committee. The Committee reviewed and
approved the recommendation.

March 15, 2021 - City Staff presented decorative streetlight options for the downtown streetlight
project. City Council approved the recommendation for the layout option 3 and streetlight scenario 3
and Measure N amendment process to approve the appropriation of $2.4M for the Streetlight project.

December 07, 2020 - City Staff presented standards for installing Back Flow Preventors within the
public right of way. City Council approved the recommendation for the standards.

July 21, 2020 - City Staff presented revised layout options for the Downtown Streetlight Project. City
Council approved the recommendation for a core decorative streetlight style.

June 01, 2020 - City Staff presented layout options for the Downtown Streetlight Project. City Council
requested additional information from City Staff.

October 21, 2019 - Council authorized award of the design contract for the Downtown Streetlight
Project to Quad Knopf for an amount not to exceed $407,098.00.

October 15, 2018 - City Staff presented an update of the downtown streetlights project to City Council
during a work session item.

April 16, 2018 - Council approved Resolution No. 2018-25 to designate various road projects for
2018/19 funding from the State of California Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (Senate Bill
SB1).

Alternatives:
Not authorize staff to begin process for a Measure N amendment for additional funding.

Recommended Motion (and Alternative Motions if expected):

| move to accept the presentation of the Downtown Streetlight and Pavement Rehabilitation Projects
construction bid proposals and authorize staff to begin the Measure N amendment process for the
appropriation of $2,700,000 in additional funding for the Downtown Streetlight Project; and
appropriate $2,141,800 from the SB1 RMRA (113) Fund to CP0373.

Environmental Assessment Status:
No NEPA Environmental Assessment required for this project.

CEQA Review:

Visalia City Council Page 7 of 8 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0128 Agenda Date: 4/4/2022 Agenda #: 4.

Categorical Exemption, Section 15301(c), issued February 06, 2020 for the Downtown Streetlight
Project.

Attachments:
Project Location Maps
Bid Results
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™

Visalia City Council Page 8 of 8


http://www.legistar.com/

DOWNTOWN STREETLIGHT PROJECT
LOCATION MAP

1
W_Goshen Ave E.Goshen Ave ’
Alley 3 2 2 & ya
J < < < e P
@ | W.Murray.Ave n b E Murray.Ave 5 &
%) + m s/
= & 2 ey 3 = B Al z 5
- c ] i)
W._School Ave 3 o £ Z I z _‘g < g E.School Ave.__» %_ E School.Ct '
= = s 2 wj ) 0] g =
\(/C) Alley Z S Alley = I I Alley = > & =
3 T I &
é\ W Oak Ave - E-Oak-Ave 2
Alley 2 B Aley | Alley _ -
< r N
W Center.Ave ‘ ‘ /_.«’ E Center Ave 2 .,\'
Alley Alley ke RN g o A
W._Main St S | TS P
2\N
Alley Alley
175) W.Acequia Ave / ‘ | 7 E/Acequia Ave 5 %
c - o
2 n o Alley, Alley | | i ) ) )
GCJ S 9 S (75 o . o)
3 3 2 o | c c o 2 -
. @ £ 5 ey | g 2 ol 2
~o. S % 8! ‘ % = g
"\ 9 I "_"‘s....f‘.-ma- a . . %)
W.Miriéral King.Ave_i— T & E Mineral King Ave
p— ] 1 1 o
Hwy 198 5
€
. W Noble Ave —————; —~ ﬁ_E.NOb[eAAVe E Noble,Ave\
1
n o J o
c W Kaweah Ave W Kaweah Ave a (%} o
2 ! 2 = J A & n E-Kaweah Ave X
o 8 &L12 |28 ¢
B Wy 5 ? @ g < 5 P LEGEND:
e yrtle Ave » e 3 5 @ £
s » 2 % %
Alley 5 9 lweypressAve » » @ DECORATIVE STREETLIGHTS
S ECypress Ave ( )
»
- NON- DECORATIVE STREETLIGHTS
(BASE BID A)



ejbons
Text Box
(BASE BID A)

ejbons
Text Box
(BASE BID A)


PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT C T mgasbson

Call before you dig.

LOCATION MAP
\ | L - \ - | | | |
~ — ~ E E E ~
N . s 8 = - 5 s S 5
o [ = o = > ~ ~ ~ =
B~ =% %5 ;; A = 7 A A A
2 = — 2 T Z - )
A % - < A ~ @ & G, =
. ~ § Z - < o a 2 <
s : : s : - - = ; >
= = = g 3 Q @ S - <Z:
] . - 3
o OAK AVENUE
o Q CENTER AVENUE
— T L
| | | |
| 1
ks | — — 18] 1 — -
5 El [ 15 [
- === 1| |
i | i |
S 1] 1
e e ¢ o ol oL e e oo o o o ails dlo | ,
o490 10400 11400 1240 1340 14400 15400 2 19400 20100 : : ¢ 24400 s : : 190 oy : 32400 33400 | MAIN STREET | |
| 1@ S o“i-"-':rp ¢ © ® ® =o'| Cmnl ® =¢E’ -'Er l—
| ]
|| | |
- i
| bl
- | | | _ _L_% !_I —
F"& | ; ; ; ACEQUIA AVENUE
- \ IR .

LEGEND:

BASE BID "B" PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AREA

BASE BID "B" ADA PARKING AND ASSOCIATED
PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS

ALTERNATE BID "C" PAVEMENT REHABILITATION
AREA

r
O PEDESTRIAN RAMP IMPROVEMENTS



AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
61

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSTRUCTION PHASING

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"= 

AutoCAD SHX Text
100'

AutoCAD SHX Text
100'

AutoCAD SHX Text
100'

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.C.E. 90901

AutoCAD SHX Text
KEVIN GROSS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
09/24/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSULT PROJ.:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET    OF 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
COV PROJ.:

AutoCAD SHX Text
VISALIA DT

AutoCAD SHX Text
190395

AutoCAD SHX Text
 KG

AutoCAD SHX Text
LH, AO

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
WWW.QKINC.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEL: (559) 733-0440

AutoCAD SHX Text
901 EAST MAIN STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
VISALIA, CA 93292

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
 COPYRIGHT BY QUAD KNOPF, INC.  COPYRIGHT BY QUAD KNOPF, INC.  OPYRIGHT BY QUAD KNOPF, INC.  UNAUTHORIZED USE PROHIBITED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO. 90901

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Text Box
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT 

LOCATION MAP

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

EJBONS
Text Box
LEGEND:


sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

sheetal.parmar
Rectangle

EJBONS
Text Box
BASE BID "B" PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AREA


BASE BID "B" ADA PARKING AND ASSOCIATED PEDESTRIAN  IMPROVEMENTS 


ALTERNATE  BID "C" PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AREA  

PEDESTRIAN RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

EJBONS
Rectangle

EJBONS
Rectangle

EJBONS
Rectangle

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval

EJBONS
Oval


DOWNTOWN VISALIA STREETLIGHT & PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT

BID SUMMARY

RFB No.: 21-22-18 and 21-22-19
Project No.: 1410-72000/CP0345 and 2390-72000/CP0373-999

Date:

03/21/2022

Downtown Streetlight Project (1410-72000/CP0345-999) - Base Bid Schedule A

AC Electric Company

Papich Construction

'L'(':)M DESCRIPTION Qrty UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 [Mobilization and Demobilization (5% of construction) 1 LS $300,000.00 $300,000.00] $1,440,172.85]  $1,440,172.85
2 Prepare and Maintain Pedestrian and Traffic Control Plans 1 LS $317,900.00 $317,900.00|| $105,000.00 $105,000.00
3 Prepare, Implement and Maintain Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1 LS $33,100.00 $33,100.00|| $90,000.00 $90,000.00||
4 |Dust Control 1 LS $1,150.00 $1,150.00] $2,000.00 $2,000.00||
5 |Perform Utility Potholing 1 LS $508,600.00 $508,600.00] $35,000.00 $35,000.00f
6 |Furnish and Install 1-3" Conduit 7,310 LF $65.00 $475,150.00| $68.00 $497,080.00|
7  |Furnish and Install 2-3" Conduit 8,270 LF $54.00 $446,580.00| $87.00 $719,490.00|
8 |Furnish and Install 3-3" Conduit 9,400 LF $68.00 $639,200.00| $118.00]  $1,109,200.00||
9  |Furnish and Install Communication Vault 66 EA $3,925.00 $259,050.00] $5,450.00 $359,700.00|
10  |Furnish and Install No. 5 Pull Box 242 EA $2,025.00 $490,050.00] $1,850.00 $447,700.00]
11 |Furnish and Install Electrical Conductors 150,608 LF $2.20 $331,337.60| $3.50 $527,128.00|
12 |Furnish and Install Service Enclosure 4 EA $15,200.00 $60,800.00f $11,650.00 $46,600.00(
13 |Install C|ty-Fu_rn|shed Non-Decorative Roadway Streetlight and Pole on 101 EA $6,500.00 $656,500.00 $4.650.00 $469,650.00

New Foundation
14 [Install City-Furnished Decorative Roadway Streetlight with 10' Mast Arm

and Pole on New 6.5' Foundation 55 EA $8,700.00 $478,500.00, $4,750.00 $261,250.00,
15 |Install City-Furnished Decorative Roadway Streetlight with 12' Mast Arm

and Pole on New 6.5' Foundation 5 EA $16,200.00 $81,000.00 $5,850.00 $29,250.00
16 Ins'tall Clty-Eurnlshed Decorative Roadway Streetlight and Pole on New 4 EA $17.900.00 $71,600.00 $5.450.00 $21,800.00

12' Foundation
17 r:ltjil(lj;:tgrfurmshed Decorative Pedestrian Streetlight and Pole on New 3 EA $19,000.00 $57’000.00" $4.850.00 $14’550.00"
18 [Install City-Furnished Banner Support Pole on New Foundation 4 EA $16,900.00 $67,600.00] $4,850.00 $19,400.00|
19 |Upgrade Luminaire on Existing Traffic Signal 4 EA $1,925.00 $7,700.00| $1,500.00 $6,000.00]
20 [Maintain Existing Electrical System 1 LS $550,700.00 $550,700.00] $250,000.00 $250,000.00]
21 |Furnish and Install (1)-3" Conduit for future irrigation system 2,400 LF $56.00 $134,400.00]| $65.00 $156,000.00]|
22 [Furnish and Install No. 5 Pull Box 16 EA $3,500.00 $56,000.00] $1,650.00 $26,400.00]
23 |Remove Existing Lighting System 1 LS $255,400.00 $255,400.00] $165,000.00 $165,000.00,

S — |
Subtotal: $6,279,317.60| Subtotal: $6,798,370.85

Page 1 0f 4

03/21/2022



Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project (2390-72000/CP0373-999) - Base Bid Schedule B
AC Electric Company

Papich Construction

'L'f)“_" DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT
1 |Mobilization & Demobilization 1 L.S. $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $33,335.00 $33,335.00
2 |Prepare and Maintain Pedestrian and Traffic Control Plan(s) 1 L.S. $197,500.00 $197,500.00| $266,000.00 $266,000.00]|
3 [Prepare, Implement and Maintain Storm Water Pollution Prevention 1 L.S. $16,200.00 $16,200.00]| $82,000.00 $82,000.00]
4 |Dust Control 1 L.S. $6,750.00 $6,750.00| $90,000.00 $90,000.00]
5  [Perform Utility Potholing 1 L.S. $14,000.00 $14,000.00]| $39,000.00 $39,000.00]
6 [Full Width Pavement Cold Planing 12,511 S.Y. $7.00 $87,577.00| $7.00 $87,577.00|
7 [Concrete Removal 2,540 S.Y. $76.00 $193,040.00] $65.00 $165,100.00]|
8 [Clearing, Grubbing & Demolition 1 L.S. $73,600.00 $73,600.00( $28,000.00 $28,000.00|
9 [Construct City Standard Storm Drain Inlet 2 EA $10,500.00 $21,000.00| $28,000.00 $56,000.00]
10 [Furnish and Install 12" dia Storm Drain Pipe and Connection 32 L.F. $820.00 $26,240.00| $540.00 $17,280.00]
11 [Construct City Curb and Gutter 45 L.F. $76.00 $3,420.00| $200.00 $9,000.00]
12 [Construct City Curb No Gutter 75 L.F. $53.00 $3,975.00| $120.00 $9,000.00]
13 [Construct 6" Retaining Curb 60 L.F. $76.00 $4,560.00] $135.00 $8,100.00]
14 [Construct 4" Concrete 840 S.F. $17.50 $14,700.00| $45.00 $37,800.00|
15 [Construct 6" Concrete 100 S.F. $65.00 $6,500.00]( $150.00 $15,000.00]
16 |Reinstall Brick Pavers 1,765 S.F. $23.25 $41,036.25| $30.00 $52,950.00]
17 |[NW Main St & Willis St (Detail 1) 1 L.S. $12,300.00 $12,300.00]| $20,725.00 $20,725.00|
18 [NE Main St & Willis St (Detail 2) 1 L.S. $12,400.00 $12,400.00] $20,725.00 $20,725.00|
19 [SE Main St & Willis St (Detail 3) 1 L.S. $30,400.00 $30,400.00] $31,250.00 $31,250.00]
20 [NW Main St & West St (Detail 4) 1 L.S. $12,900.00 $12,900.00| $22,000.00 $22,000.00]
21 |NE Main St & West St (Detail 5) 1 L.S. $22,200.00 $22,200.00]| $27,000.00 $27,000.00]
22 [Main St btwn West St & Floral St (Detail 8) 1 L.S. $14,000.00 $14,000.00]| $23,000.00 $23,000.00]
23 [NW Main St & Floral St (Detail 9) 1 L.S. $4,675.00 $4,675.00| $17,000.00 $17,000.00]
24 |NE Main St & Floral St (Detail 10) 1 L.S. $24,500.00 $24,500.00]| $28,900.00 $28,900.00]
25 |SE Main St & Floral St (Detail 11) 1 L.S. $19,900.00 $19,900.00| $26,000.00 $26,000.00]
26 [SW Main St & Floral St (Detail 12) 1 L.S. $5,250.00 $5,250.00] $17,200.00 $17,200.00|
27 |Main St btwn Floral St & Encina St (Detail 13) 1 L.S. $24,500.00 $24,500.00]| $28,600.00 $28,600.00]|
28 |Fire Hydrant Bulbout (Detail 14) (2 locations) 1 L.S. $7,250.00 $7,250.00|| $18,200.00 $18,200.00]|
29 [NW Main St & Encina St (Detail 15) 1 L.S. $22,200.00 $22,200.00]| $27,000.00 $27,000.00]
30 [NE Main St & Encina St (Detail 16) 1 L.S. $56,100.00 $56,100.00]| $42,000.00 $42,000.00]
31 [SE Main St & Encina St (Detail 17) 1 L.S. $38,300.00 $38,300.00]| $18,500.00 $18,500.00]
32 [SW Main St & Encina St (Detail 18) 1 L.S. $17,300.00 $17,300.00]| $30,000.00 $30,000.00]
33 |Main St btwn Encina St & Locust St (SR 63) (Detail 19) 1 L.S. $17,300.00 $17,300.00]| $23,500.00 $23,500.00]|
34 |NW Main St & Locust St (SR 63) (Detail 20) 1 L.S. $17,300.00 $17,300.00]| $23,500.00 $23,500.00]
35 |NE Main St & Locust St (SR 63) (Detail 21) 1 L.S. $19,400.00 $19,400.00]| $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
36 |SE Main St & Locust St (SR 63) (Detail 22) 1 L.S. $19,200.00 $19,200.00]| $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
37 |SW Main St & Locust St (SR 63) (Detail 23) 1 L.S. $13,600.00 $13,600.00]| $20,000.00 $20,000.00]
38 |Main St btwn Locust St (SR 63) & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 24) 1 L.S. $22,700.00 $22,700.00]| $26,000.00 $26,000.00]|
39 [Main St btwn Locust St (Sr 63) & Court St (Sr 63) (Detail 25) 1 L.S. $12,700.00 $12,700.00]| $21,000.00 $21,000.00]|
40 [Main St btwn Locust St (SR 63) & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 26) 1 L.S. $7,600.00 $7,600.00]| $18,000.00 $18,000.00]|
41 [NW Main St & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 27) 1 L.S. $7,125.00 $7,125.00| $18,000.00 $18,000.00]
42 |NE Main St & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 28) 1 L.S. $12,300.00 $12,300.00]| $20,000.00 $20,000.00]
43 |SE Main St & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 29) 1 L.S. $6,425.00 $6,425.00| $17,000.00 $17,000.00]
44 |SW Main St & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 30) 1 L.S. $7,250.00 $7,250.00| $18,000.00 $18,000.00]
45 |Main St between Court St (Sr 63) & Church St (Detail 31) 1 L.S. $2,575.00 $2,575.00|| $15,000.00 $15,000.00]|
46 |Main St between Court St (SR 63) & Church St (Detail 32) 1 L.S. $2,575.00 $2,575.00]) $15,000.00 $15,000.00]

Page 2 of 4

03/21/2022



47 [NW Main St & Church St (Detail 33) 1 L.S. $3,150.00 $3,150.00] $16,000.00 $16,000.00]
48 [NE Main St & Church St (Detail 34) 1 L.S. $5,250.00 $5,250.00] $17,000.00 $17,000.00]
49 |SE Main St & Church St (Detail 35) 1 L.S. $4,675.00 $4,675.00| $17,000.00 $17,000.00|
50 [SW Main St & Church St (Detail 36) 1 L.S. $4,450.00 $4,450.00| $17,000.00 $17,000.00|
51 |Main St between Church St & Garden St (Detail 37) 1 L.S. $12,400.00 $12,400.00]| $21,000.00 $21,000.00]|
52 [NW Main St & Garden St (Detail 39) 1 L.S. $5,375.00 $5,375.00| $17,000.00 $17,000.00|
53 |NE Main St & Garden St (Detail 40) 1 L.S. $6,550.00 $6,550.00| $18,000.00 $18,000.00]
54 |SE Main St & Garden St (Detail 41) 1 L.S. $6,575.00 $6,575.00| $15,000.00 $15,000.00]
55 |Main St east of Bridge (Detail 42) 1 L.S. $12,900.00 $12,900.00]| $21,900.00 $21,900.00]
56 [NW Main St & Floral St (Detail 43) 1 L.S. $16,400.00 $16,400.00| $22,000.00 $22,000.00]
57 |[NW Church St & Acequia Ave (Detail 44) 1 L.S. $10,500.00 $10,500.00| $20,000.00 $20,000.00|
58 |[NW Main St & Church St (Detail 45) 1 L.S. $52,600.00 $52,600.00(| $45,000.00 $45,000.00]
59 [N Garden St & Main St (Detail 46) 1 L.S. $18,900.00 $18,900.00| $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
60 [NE Acequia Ave & Floral St (Detail 47) 1 L.S. $7,600.00 $7,600.00] $18,000.00 $18,000.00]
61 |Acequia Ave east of Floral St (Detail 48) 1 L.S. $9,350.00 $9,350.00] $20,000.00 $20,000.00|
62 [SW Garden St & Main St (Detail 49) 1 L.S. $2,925.00 $2,925.00| $15,000.00 $15,000.00]
63 |Main St btwn Locust St (SR 63) & Court St (SR 63) (Detail 50) 1 L.S. $4,800.00 $4,800.00|| $17,000.00 $17,000.00]|
64 |Remove and Replace Existing Detectable Warning Surface 69 E.A. $1,100.00 $75,900.00]| $775.00 $53,475.00|
65 |Repair Landscaping and Irrigation In-Kind 1 L.S. $23,400.00 $23,400.00] $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
66 |Furnish and Place Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete (Type B) 2,193 Ton $220.00 $482,460.00| $178.00 $390,354.00|
67 |Furnish and Install Paving Mat 12,577 S.Y. $10.50 $132,058.50| $2.63 $33,077.51|
68 |Full Depth Pavement Patch 17,064 S.F. $8.20 $139,924.80| $13.57 $231,558.48|
69 |Protect and Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole to Grade 4 EA. $1,750.00 $7,000.00] $5,500.00 $22,000.00]
70 |Protect and Adjust Storm Drain Manhole to Grade 6 EA. $1,750.00 $10,500.00| $5,500.00 $33,000.00]
71 |Protect and Adjust Survey Monument to Grade 3 EA $1,175.00 $3,525.00| $3,300.00 $9,900.00]
72 |Relocate Existing Street Furniture 10 E.A $1,175.00 $11,750.00] $450.00 $4,500.00](
73 |Reconstruct Existing Drainage Inlet 12 EA $5,850.00 $70,200.00]| $4,800.00 $57,600.00]
74 |Protect and Adjust Existing Drainage Inlet to Grade 1 E.A. $4,675.00 $4,675.00| $6,000.00 $6,000.00]
75 |Protect and Adjust Existing Signal Box 8 EA. $2,325.00 $18,600.00]| $7,000.00 $56,000.00]
76 |Replace Loop Detectors 24 E.A. $760.00 $18,240.00]| $685.00 $16,440.00]
77 |Signing, Striping and Pavement Marking Modifications 1 L.S. $64,300.00 $64,300.00 $88,960.00 $88,960.00]|
— |

Subtotal: $2,574,256.55 Subtotal: $3,049,006.99I

Page 3 of 4

03/21/2022



Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project (2390-72000/CP0373-999) - Alternate Bid Schedule C

AC Electric Company

Papich Construction

'L'(E)M DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT
1 |Mobilization & Demobilization 1 L.S. $29,800.00 $29,800.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2 |Prepare and Maintain Pedestrian and Traffic Control Plan(s) 1 L.S. $18,000.00 $18,000.00| $130,000.00 $130,000.00]
3 [Prepare, Implement and Maintain Storm Water Pollution Prevention 1 L.S. $6,375.00 $6,375.00| $75,000.00 $75,000.00(
4 [Dust Control 1 L.S. $950.00 $950.00|| $20,000.00 $20,000.00f|
5  |Full-width Pavement Cold Planing 4,806 S.Y. $7.10 $34,122.60| $7.50 $36,045.00|
6 |Clearing, Grubbing & Demolition 1 L.S. $27,500.00 $27,500.00f| $15,000.00 $15,000.00|
7 |Furnish and Place Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete (Type B) 829 TONS $220.00 $182,380.00| $196.00 $162,484.00|
8 |Furnish and Install Paving Mat 4,806 S.Y. $10.25 $49,261.50( $4.00 $19,224.00|
9 |Protect and Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole to Grade 1 EA. $2,125.00 $2,125.00|| $7,500.00 $7,500.00]
10 |Protect and Adjust Storm Drain Manhole to Grade 1 EA. $2,125.00 $2,125.00|| $7,500.00 $7,500.00|
11 |Signing, Striping and Pavement Marking Modifications 1 L.S. $17,200.00 $17,200.00| $22,240.00 $22,240.00]
Subtotal: $369,839.10| Subtotal: $509,993.00
Base Bid Schedule A Total: $6,279,317.60 $6,798,370.85
Base Bid Schedule B Total: $2,574,256.55 $3,049,006.99
Alternative Bid Schedule C Total: $369,839.10 $509,993.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID(S) = $9,223,413.25 $10,357,370.84

Page 4 of 4

03/21/2022



CITY OF VISALIA, CALIFORNIA

Ownership Disclosure for Contractors and Consultants

(To Accompany Bid Form)

|
NAMES OF PRINCIPALS, PARTNERS, AND/OR TRUSTEES:

Firm Name: A-C Electric Company
Firm Address: P.O. Box 81977, Bakersfield, CA 93380-1977

List the names of all principals, partners, and/or trustees. For corporations provide names of officers,
directors and all stockholders owning more than 10% equity interest in corporation:

Daren T. Alexander - President. Treasurer, Shareholder
Thomas J. Alexander - Chairman_of the Board
Kenneth M. Byrum - Séecretary

Daren T. & Kolleen P._Alexander - Shareholder

Submitted by: Name Daren T. Alexander

Date :5//7'/7'} (0'

Downtown Streetlight and

Pavement Rehabilitation Project January 2022 13



	`04-07-2022 Measure N agenda
	Item 2 -Downtown Project Staff Report
	04-04-2022 Downtown Streetlight Project
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4




